20% with a decrease of 1 cm on the VAS (Pham et al. 2004; 
Angst, Aeschlimann, and Stucki 2001). All statistical analy
ses were conducted by an independent biostatistician us
ing SPSS software version 27.0 with significance levels set 
at p<0.05 (two-sided). 

RESULTS 

Three hundred and sixty-five (365) patients, 193 females 
(53%) and 172 males (47%) males with symptomatic knee 
OA participated in the study. Two years from commencing 
the treatment, 305 of the patients (84%) avoided TKR 
surgery. The rate of TKR within the cohort was 16% (95% 
CI 12% to 20%) at the 2-year time point, with 23 patients